Bill No. 015



## BY-LAW NUMBER 2022-

## A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to repeal Official Plan By-law 2009-113, as amended, and to adopt a new Official Plan.

WHEREAS the *Planning Act*, R.S.O 1990, s.17 permits the City of Barrie to adopt an Official Plan;

**AND WHEREAS** all Official Plan adoption requirements of *Planning Act,* R.S.O 1990, pertaining to the City of Barrie have been met, including the undertaking of public consultation and the holding of the required statutory hearings;

**AND WHEREAS** by motions 22-P-006 and 22-P-007 as amended, The Council of the Corporation of The City of Barrie deems it expedient to pass such a by-law to adopt the City of Barrie Official Plan;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie, in accordance with the provisions of the *Planning Act*, enacts the following:

- 1. **THAT** subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, the Official Plan adopted by By-law 2009-113 and all amendments thereto are hereby repealed.
- 2. **THAT** subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, the new Official Plan for the City of Barrie consisting of text and maps, attached as Appendix "A", is hereby adopted.
- 3. **THAT** the City of Barrie Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make an application to the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing for approval of the new Official Plan.
- 4. **THAT** Sections 1 and 2 of this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the approval of the Official Plan for The Corporation of the City of Barrie by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing.
- 5. **THAT** Section 3 of this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of enactment by the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie.

**READ** a first and second time this 7th day of March, 2022.

READ a third time and finally passed this 7th day of March, 2022.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BARRIE

MAYOR – J.R. LEHMAN

CITY CLERK - WENDY COOKE

## APPENDIX "A"

## CITY OF BARRIE OFFICIAL PLAN 2051